fundamental of the currents will be taken into account,
leading to analytic expressions of the inductor currents (9) in
relationship with the circuit parameters and especially with
the capacitor values.

)cos(_ iSiinv II a= (8)

),,,,,,(

),,,,,,(

),,,,,,(

32132133

32132122

32132111

ZfIfIfICCCFI

ZfIfIfICCCFI

ZfIfIfICCCFI

ondondond

ondondond

ondondond

=

=

=
(9)

Then, the variations of the phase shifts between the inductor
currents can be plotted in Fig. 11.

1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5
x 10

-4

-65

-60

-55

-50

-45

-40

-35

-30

C (µF)

P
ha

se
 s

hi
ft

(°
)

Phase shifts evolution due to capacitors singular variations

j21 j31

1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5
x 10

-4

-65

-60

-55

-50

-45

-40

-35

-30

C (µF)

P
ha

se
 s

hi
ft

(°
)

Phase shifts evolution due to capacitors singular variations

j21 j31

Fig. 11. Phase shift sensitivity versus separate capacitor variations

Moreover, the phase shifts due to the individual capacitor
variations are almost linear and can be added. The global
phase shift variation is almost equal to the sum of the phase
shifts due to separate variations, as it can be seen in Fig. 12 if
they are limited within a reduced variation domain around the
nominal values.

0 200 400 600 800 1000
-10

-5

0

5

10

A
bs

ol
ut

e
di

ffe
re

nc
es

- 3% 3%- 10 % - 10 %0

D j21 (C1,C2,C3)D j21 (C1) + D j21 (C2) + D j21 (C3)

Capacitors bank variations
0 200 400 600 800 1000

-10

-5

0

5

10

A
bs

ol
ut

e
di

ffe
re

nc
es

- 3% 3%- 10 % - 10 %0

D j21 (C1,C2,C3)D j21 (C1) + D j21 (C2) + D j21 (C3)

Capacitors bank variations
Fig. 12. Phase shift sensitivity versus global capacitor variations

Moreover, a frequency analysis, see Fig.13 can be computed
in order to highlight the current transfer ratio between the
inverter currents and the inductor currents, in magnitude and
phase, when the working frequency is subject to variations.
For example, it can be noticed on the magnitude plot, that the
resonant filter is rather selective, has an increasing effect at
the nominal frequency and attenuates the other frequency
components.

103 1040